

No. 06-1413

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, successor
in interest to THE MEAD CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, DIRECTOR
OF THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
AND TREASURER OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Appellate Court Of Illinois**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER, MEADWESTVACO
CORPORATION, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST
TO THE MEAD CORPORATION, SUBMITTED
ON BEHALF OF GANNETT CO., INC.**

SCOTT D. SMITH
(*Counsel of Record*)

LECLAIRRYAN

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

1101 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

6th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 659-4140

Counsel for Gannett Co., Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE TEST OF OPERATIONAL FUNCTION SHOULD REQUIRE AN INQUIRY INTO WHETHER DISPOSED ASSETS WERE USED IN OR OPERATIONALLY RELATED TO UNITARY BUSINESS ACTIVITIES IN THE TAXING STATE.....	5
A. Whether an Investment is Passive or a Minority Interest does not have Direct Relevance to Whether the Operational Function Test is Satisfied	9
B. Capital Expenditure Approval, Capital Contributions, Cash Management, and Changes in Capital or Organizational Structure Serve Oversight or Stewardship Functions, not Operational Functions	11
C. Segment Reporting Serves a Management Oversight Function.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. A DIFFERENT LINE OF BUSINESS THAT IS NOT IN A UNITARY RELATIONSHIP WITH ANOTHER LINE OF BUSINESS CONDUCTED IN THE TAXING STATE CANNOT SERVE AN OPERATIONAL FUNCTION FOR THAT LINE OF BUSINESS	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alterman Foods, Inc. v. United States</i> , 505 F. 2d 873 (5th Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Alterman Foods, Inc. v. United States</i> , 611 F. 2d 866 (Ct. Cl. 1979)	12
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Commission</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982)	13, 14, 18
<i>Clark v. Commissioner</i> , 266 F. 2d 698 (9th Cir. 1959)	12
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 149 (1983)	6, 7, 17, 18
<i>Corn Products Refining Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 350 U.S. 46 (1955)	6, 7
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Taxation & Revenue Department of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 354 (1982)	7, 11, 13, 14, 17
<i>Home Interiors and Gifts, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 741 N.E. 2d 998 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000)	10
<i>Livernois Trust v. Commissioner</i> , 433 F. 2d 879 (6th Cir. 1970)	13
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980)	10, 18
<i>New York Times Sales, Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 667 N.E. 2d 302 (Mass. App. Ct. 1996)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
26 U.S.C. § 301 (2007)	12
26 U.S.C. § 316 (2007)	12
MISCELLANY	
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 14, <i>Financial Reporting for Segments of a Business Enterprise</i> (1976)	15, 16
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 131, <i>Disclosures about Segments of an Enter- prise and Related Information</i> (1997)	14, 15, 16
